Funds (or portions thereof) be distributed in accordance with the instructions 

given in such Claim Notice.  

The Vedder Letter purports to be a Claim Notice by Guarantor demanding that the Escrow Agent release 

the remaining Escrow Funds in the amount of one million six hundred thirty-seven thousand five hundred 

dollars ($1,637,500.00) to Guarantor pursuant to Section 4(d) of the Escrow Agreement. 

However, the DLA Letter, which predates the Vedder letter, previously notified Escrow Agent that 

Borrower filed voluntary petitions for relief under chapter 11 of title 11 of the United States Code, 11

[...]

Agent “refrain from disbursing any Escrow Funds . . . unless and until it receives joint written instructions 

to do so from all Parties to the Escrow Agreement.” Conversely, the Vedder Letter demands that the 

Escrow Agent release the Escrow Funds in the amount of one million six hundred thirty-seven thousand 

five hundred dollars ($1,637,500.00) to Guarantor pursuant to the Escrow Agreement. 

In response to the DLA Letter and the Vedder Letter, the Escrow Agent delivered a letter dated December 

4, 2025 (the “Escrow Agent Letter”) wherein the Escrow Agent indicated that, based on the Escrow